
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 26th April, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy) (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Adele Taylor, 
Democracy and Community, 01252 398831 adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2023 (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 5 - 54) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of, Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2316 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
 
  

 1 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

 2 22/00340/REMPP Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

For information 

 3 22/00849/FULPP Discovery Place, 
Columbus Drive, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

 4 23/00169/FULPP Aldershot Conservative 
Club, Aldershot  
 

For Information  

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

 5 11-16 23/00186/FULPP Kings Moat car 
Park, 
Farnborough 
 
 
 

 
Grant 



 6 17-24 23/00218/FULPP Blackwater River 
Bridge, The 
Hatches, 
Farnborough 
 

 
Grant 

 7 25-32 23/00261/FUL Aldershot Park 
Crematorium, 
Aldershot  
 

 
Grant 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 55 
- 58) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2317 (copy 
attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible 
unauthorised development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



-41- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar, Cllr 
Peace Essien Igodifo and Cllr T.W. Mitchell. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

59. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd February, 2023 were approved and signed 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

60. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, and in 
particular major planning applications, the following representations were made to 
the Committee and were duly considered before a decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 

    
23/00019/FULPP Hippodrome 

House, 4 Birchett 
Road, Aldershot  

D Rose Planning LLP, 
19-20 Bourne Ct,  
Southend Rd,  

In Support    

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



-42- 

Woodford Green,  
Essex, IG8 8HD  

 
61. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  
  23/00074/FULPP 20 Cabrol Road, Farnborough  
 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2311, be noted 

 
(iii) the following applications be determined by the Executive Head of Property 

and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman: 
 
* 23/00019/FULPP Hippodrome House, 4 Birchett Road, Aldershot  
 
 (iv)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
 
** 

 
22/00340/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
  

22/00849/FULPP Discovery Place, Columbus Drive, Farnborough 
 
 

 
23/00169/FULPP 

 
Aldershot Conservative Club, Victoria Road, 
Aldershot 

 
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2311 in respect 

of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
62. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00019/FULPP - HIPPODROME HOUSE, 4 

BIRCHETT ROAD, ALDERSHOT 
 

The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2311 regarding Planning Application No. 23/00019/FULPP, Hippodrome House, 4 
Birchett Road, Aldershot. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

Page 2



-43- 

the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission, subject to the amended 
recommendations, as set out in the Amendment Sheet (copy attached) and the 
conditions and informatives, as set out in Report No. PG2311.  
 

63. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/00779/REVPP - THE GALLERIES, HIGH 
STREET, ALDERSHOT - UPDATE 

 
The Committee NOTED the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2315 in respect of Planning Application No. 22/00779/REVPP – The Galleries, 
High Street, Aldershot. 
 

64. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
14/00169/XPLANS  

 
Unauthorised conversion at 59 Field Way, Aldershot which 
had resulted in a Planning Enforcement and Breach of 
Conditions Notice (BCN) being serviced. The BCN had not 
been complied with and prosecution proceedings were 
instigated. Compliance works were completed in February 
2023 following a deferral of court proceedings. The Council 
had been issued £4,000 towards legal costs. 
 

22/00161/XPLANS  Unauthorised partial construction of a first floor extension 
to a commercial property at 32 Union Street, Aldershot. 
The developer had been advised that a planning 
application submitted retrospectively would most likely be 
rejected and the structure had now been removed.  
 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2312 
be noted. 
 

65. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2313 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
22/00125/FULPP Against refusal of planning permission 

for a detached three-storey, three 
bedroom, six person dwelling with 
associated bin and cycle storage, at 6 
East Station Road, Aldershot 
 

New 
appeal to 
be 
determined 

Page 3



-44- 

 22/00069/COUGEN Against an Enforcement Notice 
issued on 4th January, 2023 for an 
unauthorised change of use of the 
first floor ancillary accommodation at 
the White Lion Public House, 20 
Lower Farnham Road, Aldershot. 

New 
appeal to 
be 
determine 

 
22/00200/TPO 

 
Against refusal of planning permission 
for the removal of one sweet chestnut 
tree at Skellgarth, 4 The Crescent, 
Farnborough 

 
Refused  

 
21/00856/TELEPP 

 
Against refusal for the installation of a 
20m high monopole supporting six 
antennas and two transmission 
dishes, four equipment cabinets and 
development works ancillary thereto, 
at land to the front of 82-86 Cove 
Road, at the junction of Bridge Road 
and Cove Road, Farnborough. 

 
Dismissed 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2313 
be noted. 
 

66. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2022 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2314 which provided an update on the position with respect to achieving 
performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the Planning 
Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st October to 
31st December 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2314 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at
[...]
onsider further amendments.  
 

2 22/00340/REMPP PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for 
the erection of 71 dwellings (Phase 4), including 
access from Shoe Lane and Forge Lane, internal 
access roads, public open space, parking, lighting and 
associated infrastructure, following demolition of 
existing buildings and hardstanding, pursuant to 
Condition 3 (1-24) of Hybrid Outline Planning 
Permission 17/00914/OUTPP dated 15th May 2020.   
 
Blandford House And Malta Barracks 
Development Site Shoe Lane Aldershot 
Hampshire 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not 
reached the stage for committee consideration.  
 

Development Management Committee 
26th April 2023 

Executive Head of Property & Growth 
Report No.PG2316 

 

Page 9



3 22/00849/FULPP Demolition of existing buildings and the construction 
of a single building for class E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 with 
associated infrastructure.   
 
Discovery Place Columbus Drive Farnborough 
Hampshire 
 
Assessment of this application is in progress and has 
not reached the stage for committee consideration.  
 

4 23/00169/FULPP Erection of multi-storey car park with vehicular access 
and egress from Little Wellington Street following 
demolition of existing Conservative Club building 
 
Former Aldershot Conservative Club, Little 
Wellington Street, Aldershot 
 
Assessment of this application is underway, but the 
application is not yet ready for consideration by 
Committee. 

 

 
Section B 

 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

   

There are no petitions to report 
 

 

Page 10



 

 
 

Development Management Committee 
26th April 2023 

Item 5  
Report No.EHPG2316 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for co
[...]
ry 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Herrington 

Application No. 23/00218/FULPP 

Date Valid 23rd March 2023 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

13th April 2023 

Proposal Replacement of existing river bridge over the Blackwater River with 
a new vehicular river bridge to accommodate pedestrians and 
vehicles 

Address Blackwater River Bridge, The Hatches Farnborough  

Ward Empress 

Applicant Mr Michael Smith (National Rail) 

Agent Mr Michael Smith 

Recommendation Grant 

Description 
 
This is a planning application for the replacement for the existing bridge over the blackwater 
river. This is a cross boundary planning application, as the bridge lies across the boundary 
between Rushmoor and Surrey Heath Boroughs, whereby both Councils are required to 
determine the planning application. At the time of writing this report, Surrey Heath BC have 
not made a decision on the application.  
 
The application site is located over the Blackwater River, reached via the Blackwater Valley 
path to the north, from The Hatches bridgeway next to Farnborough North railway station to 
the east, and via an existing service road (also forming the Blackwater Valley Path route) from 
the Coleford Bridge Road roundabouts at Mytchettt to the south.  
 
This application is the result of the wider proposals to close the vehicular level-crossing at 
Farnborough North railway station for safety reasons. At the time of writing this report an 
application for a pedestrian bridge crossing at the Station is expected shortly.  
 
The proposed replacement river bridge the subject of this report is required as vehicular access 
to the Frimley Pit Fisheries currently relies on the Station level crossing. After the vehicular 
level-crossing is removed at the Station, vehicles will be routed along the access track section 
of the Blackwater Valley Path from Coleford Bridge Road instead. Whilst there is an existing 

Page 17



 

 
 

bridg
[...]

 

 
 

 

Page 30



 

 
 

 

Page 31



 

 
 

 

Page 32



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 21/00952/CONDPP

Applicant: Taylor Wimpey West London

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to condition 6 (construction surface water 
management plan) of part reserved matters application 
21/00108/REMPP dated 27th May 2021

Address Part Of Land At Stanhope Lines E And Part Of Buller Alisons Road 

Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 15 March 2023

Ward: Wellington

Application No 22/00412/FULPP

Applicant: Ms J Seshetti

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Change of use of an existing adjoining annexe to self contained dwelling, 
with amenity area and parking spaces

Address 43 St Johns Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9RN

Decision Date: 14 April 2023

Ward: St John's

Page 33



Application No 22/00617/FUL

Applicant: Elmlodge UK Ltd

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Change of use from part commercial and part residential (sui generis) to 
five no. 1 bedroom flats, with the erection of a part single part two storey 
extension, installation of dormer windows and provision of associated 
amenity, bin and cycle storage with the provision of 2no. off road parking 
spaces

Address 14 St Josephs Road Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4LG 

Decision Date: 04 April 2023

Ward: Manor Park

Application No 22/00770/FULPP

Applicant: M&J Roofing Supplies Limited

Decision: P
[...]
 has incorporated part of the European 
Convention on Human Rights into English law.  Any recommendation either to take or 
not to take enforcement action has been assessed to make sure that the decision is 
compatible with the Act.  If there is a potential conflict this will be highlighted in the 
individual report on the relevant item. 

5. Financial implications 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  However, in the 
event of an appeal, further resources will be put towards defending the Council’s 
decision.  Rarely, and in certain circumstances, decisions on planning enforcement 
cases result in the Council facing an application for costs arising from a planning 
appeal.  Officers will aim to alert Members where this may be likely and provide 
appropriate advice in such circumstances. 

 
Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property & Growth 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Rushmoor Local Plan (2019) 
Rushmoor Local Enforcement Plan (2016) 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
 
 

  

Page 56



 

Item 1 
 
Delegated Decisions to take Enforcement Action 
 
The following Decision is reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  It relates 
to a decision to issue an enforcement notice that has already been made by the 
Executive Head of Property & Growth in accordance with the Council’s adopted 
Scheme of Delegation. 
 
If Members wish to have more details about the decision on the case below, 
please contact John W Thorne (01252 398791) in advance of the Committee 
meeting. 
 
 
Address 21/00144/RESWRK 2 Boxalls Grove Aldershot GU11 3QS 

 
Ward 

 
Manor Park 

 
Decision 

 
Issue Enforcement Notice and Untidy Site Notice 

 
 
Decision date 

 
06/04/2023 
 
A complaint was made by a member of the public about a large 
outbuilding that had been built to the front of the above property.  
Upon inspection, it was noted that this outbuilding required 
planning permission as it is situated forward the principal 
elevation of the property.   
 
Three letters were sent to the owners with no response and a 
Planning Contravention Notice (PCN) was served on the 18th 
August 2023.  The owner responded by a telephone call to say it 
had been there for more than 4 years and he would tidy up the 
front of the property. He was asked to provide evidence on the 
PCN and return it to the planning department.  This was not 
forthcoming. 
 
The councils Legal Team took the case to court for the non- 
return of the PCN on the 21st March 2023 and the owner was 
fined for failure to return the PCN 
 
It has not been possible to confirm the owners’ claim that the 
outbuilding had been erected for more than 4 years from the 
Council’s records and, as such, had acquired immunity from 
enforcement action. However, the Council investigation team 
spoke to various neighbours, whom have provided written 
statements to the effect that the outbuilding has not existed at the 
site for more than four years in its current form. 
 
The breach is considered to give rise to planning harm because, 
under the Rushmoor Local Plan and Supplementary Planning 
Document 'Home Improvements and Extensions February 2020, Page 57



new development should include high-quality design that 
respects the character and appearance of the local area, use 
materials sympathetic to local character and should be of a scale 
and massing that is clearly subservient to the host property and 
should not should not impact upon the amenity of any 
neighbouring property.  In this respect, it is not considered that 
the outbuilding has an acceptable visual appearance and 
materially detracts from the character and appearance of the 
street-scene. As such, it is considered that planning permission 
would not have been granted had an application been submitted 
for the outbuilding. In addition, the property frontage is being 
used for the storage of various materials giving the property an 
untidy appearance also detracting further from the visual 
character and appearance of the area. 

 
 

 
Instructions have been issued to the Corporate Manager, Legal 
to draft and serve both Enforcement and Untidy Site Notices in 
this respect. 
 
Under Section 171 of the Town and Country Planning Act, the 
absence of enforcement action could result in the use becoming 
lawful if the breach was continuous for a period of more than 4 
years. 
 

 
Case Officer 

 
Tara Hasty 

 
Associated 
Documents 

 
Enforcement Reference 21/00144/RESWRK 

  

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 5 - Kings Moat Car Park, Farnborough - 23/00186/FULPP
	Section C - Item 6 - Blackwater River Bridge, The Hatches, Farnborough - 23/00218/FULPP
	Section C - Item 7 - Aldershot Park Crematorium, Aldershot - 23/00261/FUL
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and Possible Unauthorised Development



Minutes of the meeting


-45- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th April, 2023 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

  
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) (In the Chair) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar, Cllr 
C.P. Grattan, Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo, Cllr T.W. Mitchell, Cllr Sophie Porter and Cllr 
Calum Stewart. 
 
Cllr A.H. Gani and Cllr Nadia Martin attended the meeting as Standing Deputies.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

68. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd March, 2023 were approved and signed as 
a correct record of proceedings. 
 

69. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  
*  23/00186/FULPP Kings Moat Car Park, Farnborough   
 
* 

 
23/00218/FULPP 

 
Blackwater River Bridge, The Hatches, 
Farnborough 



-46- 

 
 23/00261/FUL Aldershot Park Crematorium, Aldershot  
 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2316, be noted 

 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
 
** 

 
22/00340/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
  

22/00849/FULPP Discovery Place, Columbus Drive, Farnborough 
 
 

 
23/00169/FULPP 

 
Aldershot Conservative Club, Victoria Road, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00292/FULPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough 

 
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2316 in respect 

of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
70. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 

 
Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
21/00144/RESWRK 

 
Following a complaint regarding, and subsequent 
inspection of, a large outbuilding that had been erected to 
the front of, 2 Boxalls Lane, Aldershot, it was determined 
that the outbuilding required planning permission. Three 
letters had been sent, with no response, these were 
followed by a Planning Contravention Notice (PCN) in 
August 2022. In March 2023, the Council took the case to 
court for the non-return of the PCN, and the owner was 
fined for failure to return the PCN. As evidence showed 
that the structure had not existed in its current form for 
more than four years, instructions had been issued to the 
Corporate Manager – Legal to draft and serve both 
Enforcement and Untidy Site Notices. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2317, as amended at the meeting, be noted. 
 



-47- 

71. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT 
 

Katie Herrington, Principle Planning Officer, gave a verbal update to the Committee 
on the position regarding the agreement of all outstanding legal agreements 
including the Environmental Improvement Plan pursuant to the Development 
Consent Order for the renewal and partial realignment of the Southampton to 
London ESSO fuel pipeline which crossed the Borough of Rushmoor.   
 
Queen Elizabeth Park (QEP) – it was noted that removal of the heras fencing had 
commenced, however the path would not be reopened until the quality had been fully 
checked by the Council. Replanting had also commenced. With regards to 
timescales, it was noted that the compound would remain in place for the next few 
weeks to enable the installation of the new playground which was due to start on 22 
May, this would be followed by work to  reinstate the car park. It was expected that 
Esso would be off the site by the end of June. 2023. 
 
Southwood Country Park (SCP) – it was noted that works had ceased due to poor 
working conditions and an issue with an Environment Agency licence relating to 
works at the brook. Works at Nash Close works were due to commence on 27 April 
and a temporary car park, for resident use, had been established in the SCP car 
park.  
 
In addition, it was noted that following discussions with Hampshire County Council 
(HCC), a temporary crossing would be installed at SCP. And discussions were 
underway with ESSO regarding funding. Discussions were ongoing relating to a 
more permanent solution.  
 
In response to a query regarding complaints concerning the West Heath compound, 
it was noted that a number of issues had been raised and the Council were awaiting 
a response. It was suggested that Members share any issues with Ms Herrington 
direct to ensure a comprehensive response to all matters of concern.  
 
The report was noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.41 pm. 
 

 
 

CLLR LEE JEFFERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN) (IN THE CHAIR) 
  

  
 
 
 
 

------------


